Public Document Pack

THREE RIVERS Three Rivers House
DISTRICT COUNCIL Rickmansworth

Herts WD3 1RL

REGULATORY SERVICES
COMMITTEE

NOTICE AND AGENDA

For a meeting to be held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Northway, Rickmansworth on
Thursday, 12 October 2023 at 7.30 pm

Members of the Committee:-

Councillors:

Roger Seabourne (Chair) Tony Humphreys (Vice-Chair)
Stephen Cox Andrew Scarth

David Coltman Matthew Bedford

Raj Khiroya Sarah Nelmes

lan Morris Narinder Sian

Ciaran Reed

Joanne Wagstaffe, Chief Executive
5 October 2023

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public on agenda items at the
Regulatory Services Committee meetings. Details of the procedure are provided below:

For those wishing to speak:

Members of the public are entitled to register and identify which item(s) they wish to speak on
from the published agenda for the meeting. Those who wish to register to speak are asked to
register on the night of the meeting from 7pm. Please note that contributions will be limited to
one person speaking for and one against each item for not more than three minutes.

In the event of registering your interest to speak on an agenda item but not taking up that right
because the item is deferred, you will be given the right to speak on that item at the next meeting
of the Committee.

Those wishing to observe the meeting are requested to arrive from 7pm.

In accordance with The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 any matters
considered under Part | business only of the meeting may be filmed, recorded, photographed,
broadcast or reported via social media by any person.

Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of
those doing the recording and reporting to ensure compliance. This will include the Human
Rights Act, the Data Protection Legislation and the laws of libel and defamation.

Page 1



APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

MINUTES (Pages 5
- 8)

To confirm as a correct record of the minutes of the Regulatory Services

Committee meeting held on 14 June 2023.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest.
NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS

Items of other business notified under Council Procedure Rule 30 to be
announced, together with the special circumstances that justify their
consideration as a matter of urgency. The Chair to rule on the admission of
such items.

APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE INCREASE (Pages 9
- 46)

This report provides details and recommendations following receipt of a

request from Mealings Taxis to increase the current Hackney Carriage Table

of Fares (dated July 2022). The initial request from Mealings Taxis is dated

21 April 2023 and explains that it has stemmed from the cost of living crisis,

inflationary pressures and the general increased costs of running a vehicle

(including an electric vehicle). Further supporting evidence was submitted on

12 May which was accepted. Both the initial request and supporting evidence

are shown at Appendix 1.

Recommendation

1.1 That the Members of the Committee:
a) Agree the increase of HC fares as follows:

- A £1increase to the first 1015 metres or part thereof to
£4

- A £1increase to the ‘night time charge’ to £4.50

b) Agree for Officers to publish the agreed varied version of the
Hackney Fare Table in the Watford Observer for 21 days (the
legislation requests not less than 14 days) and for the Head of
Regulatory Services to consider any objections in consultation
with the Lead Member.

c) If no objections are received for the varied tariff to take effect
following the expiration of the press notice.

d) If objections are received and not withdrawn, for Officers to
arrange an Extraordinary Regulatory Services Committee by 12
December 2023 to consider the representations received.

POLLING DISTRICT AND POLLING PLACE REVIEW 2023 (Pages

Page 2



47 - 50)
To present to the Regulatory Committee the plan for the statutory polling
district and polling place review of the district.

Recommendation

That the Committee are asked to note and comment on the timeline for the
statutory review of polling districts and polling places.

7. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

If the Committee wishes to consider the remaining item in private, it
will be appropriate for a resolution to be passed in the following
terms:-

“that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined under paragraph 3 of Part | of Schedule 12A to
the Act. It has been decided by the Council that in all the
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.”

(Note: If other confidential business is approved under item 3, it will
also be necessary to specify the class of exempt or confidential
information in the additional items.)

8. OTHER BUSINESS - if approved under item 3 above
LIVESTREAMING DETAILS

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-

join/19%3ameeting ZTMzMTNmMY|jctNTMwOCO0OM|QyLWEwODgtNjIkMWU4Z\W0Q2MmZm%40thre
ad.v2/0?context=%7B%22Tid%22%3A%2258420664-1284-4d81-9225-
35da8165ae7a%22%2C%220id%22%3A%22e4bd9f48-5936-485c-82c1-
bd8660567ae4%22%2C%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3Atrue%2C%22role%22%3A%22a%22%7
D&btype=a&role=a

General Enquiries: Please contact the Committee Team at
committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk

Page 3


https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZTMzMTNmYjctNTMwOC00MjQyLWEwODgtNjlkMWU4ZWQ2MmZm%40thread.v2/0?context=%7B%22Tid%22%3A%2258420664-1284-4d81-9225-35da8165ae7a%22%2C%22Oid%22%3A%22e4bd9f48-5936-485c-82c1-bd8660567ae4%22%2C%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3Atrue%2C%22role%22%3A%22a%22%7D&btype=a&role=a
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZTMzMTNmYjctNTMwOC00MjQyLWEwODgtNjlkMWU4ZWQ2MmZm%40thread.v2/0?context=%7B%22Tid%22%3A%2258420664-1284-4d81-9225-35da8165ae7a%22%2C%22Oid%22%3A%22e4bd9f48-5936-485c-82c1-bd8660567ae4%22%2C%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3Atrue%2C%22role%22%3A%22a%22%7D&btype=a&role=a
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZTMzMTNmYjctNTMwOC00MjQyLWEwODgtNjlkMWU4ZWQ2MmZm%40thread.v2/0?context=%7B%22Tid%22%3A%2258420664-1284-4d81-9225-35da8165ae7a%22%2C%22Oid%22%3A%22e4bd9f48-5936-485c-82c1-bd8660567ae4%22%2C%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3Atrue%2C%22role%22%3A%22a%22%7D&btype=a&role=a
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZTMzMTNmYjctNTMwOC00MjQyLWEwODgtNjlkMWU4ZWQ2MmZm%40thread.v2/0?context=%7B%22Tid%22%3A%2258420664-1284-4d81-9225-35da8165ae7a%22%2C%22Oid%22%3A%22e4bd9f48-5936-485c-82c1-bd8660567ae4%22%2C%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3Atrue%2C%22role%22%3A%22a%22%7D&btype=a&role=a
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZTMzMTNmYjctNTMwOC00MjQyLWEwODgtNjlkMWU4ZWQ2MmZm%40thread.v2/0?context=%7B%22Tid%22%3A%2258420664-1284-4d81-9225-35da8165ae7a%22%2C%22Oid%22%3A%22e4bd9f48-5936-485c-82c1-bd8660567ae4%22%2C%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3Atrue%2C%22role%22%3A%22a%22%7D&btype=a&role=a
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZTMzMTNmYjctNTMwOC00MjQyLWEwODgtNjlkMWU4ZWQ2MmZm%40thread.v2/0?context=%7B%22Tid%22%3A%2258420664-1284-4d81-9225-35da8165ae7a%22%2C%22Oid%22%3A%22e4bd9f48-5936-485c-82c1-bd8660567ae4%22%2C%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3Atrue%2C%22role%22%3A%22a%22%7D&btype=a&role=a
mailto:committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Public Document Pack Agenda Iltem 2

THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL
MINUTES

At a meeting of the Regulatory Services Committee held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers
House, Rickmansworth, on Wednesday, 14 June 2023 from 8.00 - 8.50 pm

Councillors:

Roger Seabourne (Chair)
Tony Humphreys (Vice-Chair)
Stephen Cox

David Coltman

lan Morris

Narinder Sian

Officers in Attendance:
Lorna Fryer, Matthew Roberts, Sarah Haythorpe, Anita Hibbs
RG1/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor Raj Khiroya, Councillor Matthew Bedford,
Councillor Ciaran Reed, Councillor David Major and Councillor Andrew Scarth.

RG2/23 MINUTES

The minutes of the Regulatory Services Committee meeting held on 29 June 2022
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

RG3/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None received.
RG4/23 NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS
None received.
RG5/23 REVIEW OF STREET TRADING POLICY

Clarification of the timings of the Regulatory Committee Services meeting was
requested; as this is a new local government year and there are new members on the
committee, consideration had been given to allow sufficient time for debate. It was also
noted in the agenda that the Regulatory Committee Services meeting will start on the
conclusion of the Licensing Committee Services meeting. As the timings for meetings
need to be specified in Modern.gov, this may present an issue again, therefore,
options are being investigated with the IT team and Civica in order to find a suitable
solution.

Members raised the following points:
Question on section 2.3.2 — Are community interest companies exempt? As there are a
number of organisations in Croxley Green that are registered as community interest

companies, it may be worth listing some examples in the policy.

Question on section 2.4.3 — what is the time frame for the organiser to list all the
traders of the event?

How does the Street Trading Policy affect Watford Rural Parish Council’s desire to get
its market back at the South Oxhey market square?

Page %



Responses provided by Officers

A concise list of traders is required before the street trading application goes for
consultation. However, the organisers can provide a final list 24 hours before the
event.

Paragraph 2, schedule 4 of the Local Government Miscellaneous Act does allow for
certain exemptions; the exemptions are set out within the policy under sections 2.3.1
and 2.3.2.

Watford Rural Parish Council have been advised that they would not require consent,
because they are exempt by virtue of Part Il of the Food Act 1984. This is quoted in
Appendix B with the tracked changes.

As part of their comments Watford Rural Parish Council has also referred to the fact
whether certain local roads around the market could be placed on the list of prohibited
streets, in order to safeguard their market in the locality.

Officers have included within the report the possibility to discuss whether or not it could
be an appropriate measure to add further roads to the list of prohibited streets.

Officers confirmed that Delta Gain in Carpenders Park is one of the prohibited streets,
and it is proposed in the draft policy that it should be removed from the list of prohibited
streets.

The following have been proposed to be included within the policy:

¢ It needs to be specified within the policy that only a section of Prestwick Road,
between the junctions of Hayling Road and Oxhey Drive is prohibited.

¢ The time limit under section 4.9.2 , in respect of ice cream vans, should be
removed from the draft policy.

o “ltis not limited to but including” should be included under section 6.3.1 before
the list of items that are prohibited to be sold.

e Toinclude under section 9.2 that the Licensing department should be notified
with 48 hours if an ID badge is lost or stolen.

On being put to the Committee the Chair advised that the recommendations with the
amendments were CARRIED the voting being unanimous.

RESOLVED:

Members agreed to Option 1: the amended Policy subject to any new response(s)
received. Any response(s) to be circulated to all members of the committee with an
officer response. The Head of Regulatory Services will then use their discretion
following any response(s) received to conclude whether the amended Policy attached
to this report can be presented to the P&R Committee for consideration and adoption
or return to a future Regulatory Services Committee.

Members agreed the following amendments to be made to the policy:

e It needs to b
[...]
 report provides details and recommendations following receipt of a request
from Mealings Taxis to increase the current Hackney Carriage Table of Fares
(dated July 2022). The initial request from Mealings Taxis is dated 21 April 2023
and explains that it has stemmed from the cost of living crisis, inflationary
pressures and the general increased costs of running a vehicle (including an
electric vehicle). Further supporting evidence was submitted on 12 May which
was accepted. Both the initial request and supporting evidence are shown at
Appendix 1.

Mealings Taxis have stated that to mitigate the above risk, they suggest two
price increases to the tariff, an increase of £1 to £4.00 to the “first 1015 metres
or part thereof’ and a £1 increase to the “night time charge” to £4.50.

The request clarifies that Mealings Taxis have agreed to work alongside South
Oxhey Radio Taxis (SORT) to consolidate their respective fleet, to reduce wait
times and to improve the overall efficiency of the Hackney Carriage services in
South Oxhey.

The current Hackney Carriage Table of Fares is attached at Appendix 2 and is
also publicly available on the Council’'s website?.

The table of fares was last reviewed last year (2022) following a request from
SORT. The proposal put forward by SORT was largely agreed and has been
effective since 25 July 2022.

SORTSs 2022 proposal was as follows:

- Propose a 20p increase to the existing Tariff 1 from £2.80 to £3.00 for
the first 1015 meters or part thereof;

- Maintain the existing 10p rise thereafter but for every additional 90
meters up to 2030 meters (currently is additional 95 metres up to 2155
metres);

- Maintain the existing 10p rise but for every additional 50 metres (or part
thereof) in excess of 2030 (currently 55 metres in excess of 2155
metres);

- Propose a change to the night time charge from £3.20 to £3.50

- Propose a change to the night time hours from 23:00 hrs to 06:00 hrs to
20:00 hours to 06:00 hrs.

*https://www.threerivers.gov.uk/egcl-page/hackney-carriage-and-private-hire-licences

Page 10

‘ Matthew Roberts



https://www.threerivers.gov.uk/egcl-page/hackney-carriage-and-private-hire-licences

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.10

1.11

2.1

2.2

2.3

The above was all agreed with the exception of the proposed change in the night
time hours. It was agreed that the nighttime hours should be from 21.30 hrs to
06.00 hrs rather than starting from 23.00 hrs. Members also agreed that a review
of the tariffs would not be considered within 6 months of the existing fare tariff
period. The Committee minutes can be found at Appendix 3.

This new request from Mealings Taxis is over 6 months from the last review so
can be considered.

On receipt of the request to review the fares, letters were sent to all those
licenced as Hackney Carriage drivers (x14) within Three Rivers, providing them
with an opportunity to make comments by 22 June 2023. No comments were
received.

Officers in considering this request have followed the previous methodology
used in 2013 and 2022 to provide data showing the price increases via various
means.

Officers’ note that the cost of living has increased both for taxi drivers and taxi
consumers and consideration is required to make sure the fares are sufficient
for the drivers to make a living, but not too high to deter customers, recognising
the important role the taxi trade plays in society, especially for transporting
vulnerable passengers.

Details

Journeys undertaken in a taxi (hackney carriage) are restricted to the maximum
as displayed on the meter with customers paying the meter price. The legal
power to set fares is a discretionary function but in practice taxi fares are capped
to create a level playing field and to provide public protection from unscrupulous
charging practices.

A request by way of email, has been received from Mealings Taxis in connection
with the proposed Hackney Carriage fare.

Mealings Taxis have set out that the request has stemmed from the cost of livin
[...]
S

[

= Medium

. O

O

L Q

v

Y

(€%}

3

=

o LOW  —mmmmmmmm oo » Unacceptable
Impact Score Likelihood Score
4 (Catastrophic) 4 (Very Likely (=80%))
3 (Critical) 3 (Likely (21-79%))
2 (Significant) 2 (Unlikely (6-20%))
1 (Marginal) 1 (Remote (<5%))

16.4 In the officers’ opinion none of the new risks above, were they to come about,
would seriously prejudice the achievement of the Strategic Plan and are
therefore operational risks. The effectiveness of the management of operational
risks is reviewed by the Audit Committee annually.

17. Recommendation
17.1 That the Members of the Committee:
a) Agree the increase of HC fares as follows:
- A £1increase to the ‘first 1015 metres or part thereof to £4
- A £lincrease to the ‘night time charge’ to £4.50

b) Agree for Officers to publish the agreed varied version of the Hackney
Fare Tablein the Watford Observer for 21 days (the legislation requests

Page 18

. et robere



not less than 14 days) and for the Head of Regulatory Services to
consider any objections in consultation with the Lead Member.

c) If no objections are received for the varied tariff to take effect following
the expiration of the press notice.

d) If objections are received and not withdrawn, for Officers to arrange an
Extraordinary Regulatory Services Committee by 12 December 2023 to
consider the representations received.

Report prepared by: Lorna Fryer (Lead Licensing Officer)

Data Quality
Data sources:

- The DATA used for comparing the fare change requested by SORT came
from the Office for National Statistics published on 18 May 2022.

- Consumer price inflation: UK June 2023

- Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.

Data checked by:
Matthew Roberts Team Leader, Development Management.

Data rating:

1 Poor
Sufficient

3 High X

Background Papers: None.
APPENDICES / ATTACHMENTS
Appendix 1: Fare request from Mealings Taxi
Appendix 2: Existing Hackney Carriage Table of Fares (July 2022)
Appendix 3: Committee minutes from June 2022

[...]
as been approved by the
Regulatory Services Committee of Three Rivers District Council.

25 July 2022 /%/

Lorna Fryer
Lead Licensing Officer

Page 25


mailto:licensing.team@threerivers.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



THREE RIVERS

Northway

DISTRICT COUNCIL Ferte W3 1Rl

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE
MEETING

MINUTES

Of a meeting held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Rickmansworth on Wednesday
29 June 2022 from 6.00pm to 6.30pm

Councillors:- Raj Khiroya (Chair) Roger Seabourne (Vice-Chair)
Tony Humphreys David Coltman
Phil Williams Shanti Maru

Officers in attendance:

Matthew Roberts — Team Leader, Development Management
Lorna Fryer— Lead Licensing Officer
Amy Parmar — Committee Manager

RGO01/22  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Stephen Cox, Rue Grewal
and Alison Wall.

RGO02/22 MINUTES

The Minutes of the Regulatory Services Committee meeting held on 8 March
2022 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

RGO03/22 NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS
None received.
RGO04/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

None received.

RGO05/22 APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE INCREASE

The, Development Management Team Leader provided a summary of the report,
as follows.

Following a request from South Oxhey Radio Taxis to increase the current
Hackney Carriage Table of Fares, Officers have reviewed the fare table and

Page 1 of 4
Page 27



Page 2 of 4

agree, in light of the fact that the fare table has not altered since 2013 and given
the current economic climate, especially in respect of motoring costs, that an
increase as proposed is acceptable, with the exception to the change in the
extent of the night time charging hours, but this can be subject to further
discussion.

Officers have used the same methodology from 2013 for consistency. This has
included using The National Hackney Fares Table which shows Three Rivers is
currently below the national average for a 2 mile daytime journey. The proposed
increase would put Three Rivers above the national average, an 8.3 % rise on
the current price. In addition, data from the Office of National Statistics has been
used and as set out within the report shows the rising costs of motoring
expenditure such as maintenance of motor vehicles, petrol and oil and vehicle
tax and insurance. Furthermore, it is also recognised that the cost of applying
for licences has increased.

The Officer recommendation is to:

- Agree the fare increase with the exception of the night time charge, which
instead should start from 10pm rather than the suggested 8pm

- Agree for officers to publish the agreed version in the Watford Observer

- Subject to no objections that the varied fares takes effect following the
expiry of the press notice

- For the Director of Environmental Services rather than Head of
Regulatory Services to consider any objections in consultation with the
Lead Member.

- If objections are received and maintained that a further Extraordinary
Regulatory Services Committee is arranged by 29 August to consider the
representations received.

- To agree that the fare tariff be reviewed on a routine basis every two
years.

Points for members of the Committee to discuss were:

- Whether or not to accept the proposed fare increases

- to consider the extent of the consultation period in the Watford Observer
(legislation requires a minimum of 14 days for the notice to be included
in the Watford Observer) a report makes a case for 21 days but it may be
determined that 14 days is sufficient, especially in view of the cost of
placing an advertisement in the paper

- to agree whether further applications during a specified timeframe should
be restricted

- whether the fares table should be reviewed every two years as a matter
of routine

A Member of the Committee asked what had happened to the 2019 request for
a review. The Lead Licensing Officer advised that an application from South
Oxhey Radio Taxis had been received, but Officer
[...]
the Committee the motion was declared CARRIED by the Chair
the voting being unanimous.

RESOLVED:

Agreed the amended Policy subject to any new response(s) received. Any
response(s) received within the consultation period to be circulated to all
Members of the Committee with an officer response.

Following receipt of any further responses the Director of Environmental Services
will determine whether the amended Policy (attached to the report) can be
presented to the Policy and Resources Committee for determination on formal
adoption or returned to a future Regulatory Services Committee.

a) Agreed the increase of HC fares as mentioned in the Hackney Fare Table.

b) Agreed to amend the change in the hours of the night time charge from 23.00
— 06:00 to 21:30 hours - 06:00 hours (a change in one and a half hours).

c) Agreed for Officers to publish the agreed varied version of the Hackney Fare
Table in the Watford Observer for 14 days and for the Director of Environmental
Services to consider any objections in consultation with the Lead Member.

d) If no objections are received for the varied tariff to take effect following the
expiration of the press notice.

e) If objections are received and not withdrawn, for Officers to arrange an
Extraordinary Regulatory Services Committee by 29 August 2022 to consider the
representations received.

f) Agreed that another application for a review of tariffs would not be considered
within six months of the existing fare tariff period

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee considered the four items on the Regulatory Services work
programme.

The contents of the work programme were agreed by General Assent.
RESOLVED:

That the items in the work programme be noted.

CHAIR

Page 30



APPENDIX 4- Proposed Hackney Fare Tariff 2023:

THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSED HACKNEY CARRIAGE

Table of Fares

TARIFF
Fare
TARIFF .1.
For the first 1015 metres or part thereof £4.00
For every additional 90 metres (or part 
[...]
e Equality Duty is an ongoing duty: policies must be kept under review, continuing to give ‘due regard’ to the duty. If an
assessment of a broad proposal leads to more specific proposals, then further equality assessment and consultation are needed.



Agenda Iltem 6

Extraordinary Regulatory Services Committee
Thursday, 12 October 2023

PART |
Polling District and Polling Place Review 2023
(ADSPH)
1 Summary
1.1 To present to the Regulatory Committee the plan for the statutory polling district and

polling place review of the district.
2 Details

2.1 Under the Representation of the People Act 1983, the Council has a duty to divide
its area into polling districts and to designate a polling place for each district.

2.2 The following definitions may be helpful when reading the report:

2.2.1 “Polling districts” are geographical electoral areas into which wards and
constituencies may be sub-divided.

2.2.2  “Polling places” are the buildings or areas designated by the Council where electors
in a polling district go to vote in person.

2.2.3  “Polling stations” are the number of issuing desks in the building or area that is the
designated polling place.

2.3 The Electoral Administration Act 2006, as amended, introduced a duty on all local
authorities in Great Britain to review their polling districts and polling places at least
once every five years.

2.4 Under section 18C of the Representation of the People Act 1983, the next
compulsory review must be undertaken within a 16-month window between 1
October 2023 and 31 January 2025.

2.5 The intention of the legislation was reviews would be completed by the January
before a UK parliamentary general election. However, since the repeal of the Fixed
Term Parliaments Act 2011, there is no longer any certainty as to when the next
general election will be.

2.6 The Dissolution and Calling of Parliament Act 2022 means:

2.6.1 the UK Parliament can be dissolved by the King on request of the Prime Minister, at
any time within the 
[...]
posals published 2 October 2023

Commencement of formal consultation 2 October 2023

End of formal consultation 10 November 2023

Consider consultation responses By 24 November 2023

Publish electoral register 1 December 2023

Final proposals published through | TBC
meeting agenda papers

Regulatory Services Committee meeting | TBC

Conclude review By end January 2024

Republish electoral register (if any new | 1 February 2023
or amended polling districts)

Scheduled elections under new polling | 2 May 2024
districts, places and stations scheme

Page 2 of 3

Page 48




2.15

In December 2013, Council delegated to Regulatory Services Committee the
approval of Polling Districts and Polling Places in respect of the District and Parish
Wards. (Minute RG20/13 and CL59/13 [Regulatory Services] refer).

3 Options and Reasons for Recommendations
3.1 Committee are asked to note and agree the timeline as detailed in 2.14.
4 Policy/Budget Reference and Implications

4.1 The recommendations in this report are within the Council’'s agreed policy and
budgets.

5 Financial, Equal Opportunities, Staffing, Environmental, Community Safety,
Public Health, Customer Services Centre, Communications & Website, Risk
Management and Health & Safety Implications

5.1 None specific.

6 Legal Implications

6.1 It is a statutory requirement to undertake a review of our polling districts and polling
places within the timeframe of 1 October 2023 to 31 January 2025.

7 Recommendation

7.1 That Committee are asked to note and comment on the timeline for the
statutory review of polling districts and polling places.

Report prepared by: Kimberley Grout, Associate Director, Strategy, Housing and
Partnerships,
Page 3 of 3

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE INCREASE
	Appendix 1: Fare Request
	Appendix 2: Existing Table of Fares
	Appendix 3: Committee minutes from June 2022
	REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE MEETING
	MINUTES
	RG01/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
	RG03/22 NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS
	RG05/22 APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE INCREASE
	RG06/22 REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
	The Committee considered the four items on the Regulatory Services work programme.
	The contents of the work programme were agreed by General Assent.
	RESOLVED:
	That the items in the work programme be noted.


	Appendix 4: Proposed Hackney Carriage Table of Fares (2023)
	Appendix 5:Fare comparison with other neighbouring authorities
	Appendix 6: National Hackney Fares Table (July 2023)
	Appendix 7: Comparisons
	Equality Impact Assessment

	6 POLLING DISTRICT AND POLLING PLACE REVIEW 2023



Minutes of the meeting


 

THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

At a special meeting of the Regulatory Services Committee held in the Penn Chamber, Three 
Rivers House, Rickmansworth, on Thursday, 12 October 2023 from 7.30 pm  - 7.55 pm 

 
Present: Councillors 
 
Tony Humphreys, Vice-Chair 
Stephen Cox 
David Coltman 
Ian Morris 
Matthew Bedford  
Sarah Nelmes 
Ciaran Reed 
Narinder Sian 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Kimberley Grout 
Matthew Roberts 
Lorna Fryer 
  

 
RG7/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Roger Seabourne, Councillor Raj 
Khiroya and Councillor Andrew Scarth. 
 
 

RG8/23 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Regulatory Services Committee meeting held on 14 June 2023 were 
confirmed as a correct record and will be signed by the Chair. 
 

RG9/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 

RG10/23 NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
None received. 
 

RG11/23 APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE INCREASE  
 
A joint request was submitted by Mealing Taxis and South Oxhey Radio Taxis in May 2023 
seeking permission from the council for price increases for the Hackney Carriage fare tariff. 
Those requests are an increase of £4 for the first 1015 metres or part thereof, and an increase 
of £1 to the night time charge, making it £4.50. This request follows last year’s increases, last 
year’s review agreed to changes to the tariff that previously remained unchanged, since 2013, 
although last year’s review agreed only to the nighttime hour to 9.30pm, instead of the original 
proposal of 11.00pm. 
 
Officers followed the same methodology used in 2013 and 2022, and agreed to the changes 
proposed, which are reflected within the recommendation; the varied version of the fare tables 
are advertised for 21 days, however, having regard to the legislative requirements and last 
year’s discussion on this point, 14 days is considered acceptable as it meets the legislative 



 

requirements, enables the table to be amended and come into force quicker and reduces the 
press notice cost to the council. 
  
No comments have been received to date from the drivers who had been contacted. 
 
Members raised the following points: 
 
A 25% percent increase in the tariff is significantly high, and the council should consider 
whether it is appropriate. 
 
However, as the fares had not been increased previously up until 2022, this increase does not 
seem unreasonable. 
 
In response to a question a Member asked, the officer advised that there was no feedback 
regarding the price increase from 2022. Hackney Carriage trade is very limited, and ultimately, 
we don’t want to keep inflating the prices to make it unreasonable for the public to use them. 
 
On being put to the Committee the recommendations, as detailed in the report, were declared 
CARRIED by the Chair, the voting being by general assent. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Members of the Committee: 
a)     Agree the increase of HC fares as follows: 

-       A £1 increase to the ‘first 1015 metres or part thereof to £4 
-       A £1 increase to the ‘night time charge’ to £4.50 

b)    Agree for Officers to publish the agreed varied version of the Hackney 
Fare Table in the Watford Observer for 21 days (the legislation requests 
not less than 14 days) and for the Head of Regulatory Services to consider 
any objections in consultation with the Lead Member. 

c)    If no objections are received for the varied tariff to take effect following the 
expiration of the press notice. 

d)    If objections are received and not withdrawn, for Officers to arrange an 
Extraordinary Regulatory Services Committee by 12 December 2023 to 
consider the representations received. 

 
RG12/23 POLLING DISTRICT AND POLLING PLACE REVIEW 2023  

 
The Council is required to carry out a polling district and polling place review every 5 years, 
and this time around the review falls between 1 October 2023 and 31 January 2025. 
 
The Committee are asked to note the timeline for the statutory review of polling districts and 
polling places now, as there will be a parliamentary election before the end of January 2025. 
 
The review went live in the beginning of October, and the proposed time table is in place, so 
an updated register could be in place for 1 February 2024, which will work with all of our local 
elections on 2 May 2024 and if there is a General Election as well on the same day. 
 
Members will be aware that in December 2013, Council delegated to Regulatory Committee 
the approval of any changes should they need to take place. There will be a requirement to 
have another Special Regulatory Committee meeting in January 2024 to provide the outcome 
of the review and adopt any changes required. 
 
Members raised the following points: 
 
It would be useful to have some statistics on the number of people on the register in each 
polling district and the number of people who vote on the day in each polling district, as it 



 

might help to inform any decisions the council will want to make in terms of locations, and 
which polling stations are appropriate. 
 
In addition, if the information could also be provided on the number of postal votes, that have 
been cast, divided compared to where their polling place would be. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee note and comment on the timeline for the statutory review of polling 
districts and polling places. 
 

RG13/23 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
“Under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined under paragraph (X) of Part I of Schedule 12A to 
the Act. It has been decided by the Council that in all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.” 
 

RG14/23 OTHER BUSINESS - IF APPROVED UNDER ITEM 3 ABOVE  
 
None. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


